Washington University High School

Academic Competition IX
February 3, 2007
Preliminary Stages
	#
	Busch
	Yankee
	Wrigley
	Comiskey

	1
	New Trier
	North Kansas City
	Clayton A
	Fort Zumwalt A

	2
	Eureka B
	SLUH A
	F. Howell Central
	Bartlett

	3
	Hancock B
	Hancock A
	DeSmet B
	DeSmet A

	4
	Hannibal B
	St Borgia A 
	Priory B
	Lafayette A

	5
	Parkway South C
	Visitation A
	O’Fallon
	St Borgia B

	6
	Rolla
	Westminster B
	Parkway South B
	

	Rm 1
	Eads 102
	Eads 205
	Cupples I 111
	Eads 203

	Rm 2
	Eads 103
	Eads 207
	Cupples I 113
	Eads 204

	Rm 3
	Eads 108
	Eads 208
	Cupples I 115
	


	#
	Kauffman
	Shea
	Fenway
	Candlestick

	1
	Ladue
	Eureka A
	Liberty
	Priory A

	2
	Helias B
	Clayton B
	Rockwood Summit
	Helias A

	3
	Fort Zumwalt B
	Notre Dame
	Hannibal A
	Festus

	4
	Marquette A
	Lafayette B
	Parkway South A
	Parkway Central

	5
	Westminster A
	Marquette B
	SLUH B
	Visitation B

	Rm 1
	Cupples I 207
	Eads 211
	Eads 215
	Ridgley 122

	Rm 2
	Cupples I 216
	Eads 212
	Eads 216
	Ridgley 219


Tournament HQ is in Eads 210. Cupples I sub-HQ is in Cupples I 215.

Please remain quiet in the hallways or silent watching other matches on your bye.
Schedule:
	Time
	Event
	6-team brackets
	5-team brackets

	
	
	Room 1
	Room 2
	Room 3
	Room 1
	Room 2
	Bye

	9:00 am
	Round 1
	1-2
	5-6
	3-4
	1-2
	3-4
	5

	9:40 am
	Round 2
	4-5
	6-1
	2-3
	2-3
	5-1
	4

	10:20 am
	Round 3
	1-4
	3-5
	6-2
	4-5
	1-3
	2

	10:55 am
	Round 4
	2-5
	1-3
	4-6
	4-1
	5-2
	3

	11:30 am
	Lunch
	Mallinckrodt Center Basement

	1:10 pm
	Round 5
	3-6
	2-4
	5-1
	3-5
	2-4
	1

	1:45 pm
	End Prelims
	Return to January 110


How to read the schedule: New Trier is the “1” team in the Busch bracket. They first play in Busch Room 1, Eads 102. Then in Room 2, Eads 103. Then back to Eads 102, back to Eads 103, lunch, and finally Eads 108.

The top two teams in each pool will make the playoff bracket. Ties will be broken by (1) head-to-head record, (2) points scored, (3) points differential, (4) head-to-head points.
Rules Digest
Game Format
Each match will consist of 20 toss-ups and accompanying bonus questions, divided into two equal halves. Toss-ups are worth 10 points for a correct answer. Bonuses are worth a total of 30 points, with incorrect parts rebounding to the opponents. There are no time outs.  Substitutions will be allowed only at halftime.
Matches tied after 20 toss-ups will go to overtime, consisting solely of toss-ups. The first team to answer an overtime toss-up correctly wins.
Timing

The moderator will be responsible for keeping track of time, and their discretion is final.

Tossups
Players may not confer with their teammates on tossups; if they do, their team will be ineligible to answer.

Teams will have 5 seconds (15 on calculation questions) to ring-in after the toss-up has been read.

Players will be given approximately 3 seconds after ringing-in to begin answering.

There is no formal recognition, however if a player answers when his/her teammate has buzzed in, it will be considered conferring and the answer will be ruled incorrect.

Bonuses
Teams will be given 5 seconds (15 on calculation questions) to confer, and then the captain will be prompted for an answer.  Again, time for a natural pause will be allowed; however, a prompt answer is expected. The captain may defer to a teammate to answer; if they do this when prompted, their teammate must answer immediately.
Rebounding of bonuses for full point value will be allowed, but the questions will not be repeated. The opposing team’s captain must give an immediate answer (or defer to a teammate who must answer immediately) after being prompted. The team will receive no additional time to confer, even on calculation questions.
Answering
Creator/creation answers such as “Hamlet by William Shakespeare” are acceptable if the correct answer is “Hamlet” or “William Shakespeare”, however other “stream of consciousness” answers will not be allowed, and the first answer given will be taken.

For list bonuses, the moderator will rule which parts of the original answer are correct, and how many answers are needed from the rebounding team. Only that number of answers will be accepted. Once a list answer is begun, it must be completed without pausing.
Protests
All protests will be handled only once the game has ended, and only if they influence the outcome of the game. You must announce a protest at halftime for a first-half question, or the end of the game for a second-half question. A coach or captain who agrees to withdraw a protest may not change their mind. Protests will be referred to a committee consisting of the two tournament directors and one additional staff member. The committee’s decision is final.
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Playoff selection procedure: The top two teams in each preliminary pool will make the playoffs. Ties will be broken on (1) head-to-head record, (2) points scored per game, (3) point differential per game, (4) head-to-head points scored.
Playoff seeding procedure: Playoff qualifying teams will be seeded on (1) fewest losses, (2) points scored per game, (3) point differential per game.
